

No. 20-298

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Anton Metlitsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Seven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 326-2000  
ametlisky@omm.com

Jeremy Girton  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
jgirton@omm.com

Kristy Parker  
Justin Florence  
Deana K. El-Mallawany  
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY  
PROJECT, INC.  
2020 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW #163  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 579-4582  
kristy.parker@pro-  
tectdemocracy.org

Stuart Gerson  
EPSTEIN BECKER GREEN  
1227 25th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 861-4180  
sgerson@egblaw.com

Richard Mancino  
Shaimaa M. Hussein  
WILLKIE FARR & GAL-  
LAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Ave.  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 728-8000  
rmancino@willkie.com

Laurence H. Tribe  
Carl M. Loeb University  
Professor Emeritus  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL\*  
1575 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-1767  
tribe@law.harvard.edu

David Bookbinder  
NISKANEN CENTER  
820 First St. NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(301) 751-0611  
dbookbinder@niskanen-  
center.org

\*University affiliation  
noted for identification pur-  
poses only

---

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PETITION FOR REHEARING .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	1
GROUND FOR REHEARING.....	5
A. The Government’s Final Decision To Cease Expenditure Of Funds On Border-Wall Construction Has Rendered This Case Moot .....	6
B. Especially In Light Of This Court’s Vacatur Of The Ninth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Sierra Club</i> , The Court Should Vacate The Decision Below Under <i>Munsingwear</i> .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	9
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	8
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	8, 9, 11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	6
<i>El Paso Cnty. v. Trump</i> , 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020).....	2, 9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 977 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Hamburg-Amerikanische Packetfahrt-Actien Gesellschaft</i> , 239 U.S. 466 (1916).....	10
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	1, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	2
<i>Walling v. James V. Reuter, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 671 (1944).....	7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	5
 <b>Regulations</b>	
Proclamation No. 10,142, 86 Fed. Reg. 7225 (Jan. 27, 2021) .....	3
